

Date of reserved for orders : --

Date of pronouncement : 07.07.2026

Date of uploading : 07.07.2026

APHC010445082024



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3504]

TUESDAY, THE 7th DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7292/2024

Between:

- 1.CHIRLA HEMANTH REDDY,, S/O LATE SRINIVASA REDDY, AGED 25 YEARS, R/O D.NO.54-1-13, VELAMAGUDEM, PALAKOLLU WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 2.IMMIDI SAI SIMHA,, S/O SIVANARAYANA, AGED 26 YEARS, R/O D.NO.44-4-34, WARD NO.21, VELAMAGUDEM, PALAKOLLU WEST GODAVARI DISTRICT.
- 3.KADALI BOBBY SURYANARAYANA @ SURYA, S/O MURALI KRISHNA, AGED 24 YEARS. RESIDENT OF D.NO.45-2-18, NAGENDRAPURAM, PALAKOLLU, W.G. DISTRICT.

...PETITIONER/ACCUSED(S)

AND

- 1.THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, REP BY ITS PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, HIGH COURT OF A.P., AMARAVATHI. THROUGH PODURU P.S., W.G. DISTRICT.
- 2.CHIRLA PRAMEELA RANI, W/O HEMANTH REDDY, NARASIMHARAOPETA, JINNURU VILLAGE, PODURU MANDAL, W.G. DISTRICT.

...RESPONDENT/COMPLAINANT(S):

Petition under Section 437/438/439/482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court pleased to quash the FIR in Cr. No. 113 of 2024 dt 22-06-2024 on the file of Poduru P.S., W.G. District, for the offences punishable u/s 498-A and 506 of the Indian Penal Code with all further and consequential proceedings

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to dispense with filing of the original certified copy of FIR in Cr.NO.113 of 2024, dated 22.6.2024 on the file of Poduru P.S., Poduru, W.G. District before this Hon'ble Court

IA NO: 2 OF 2024

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C and 528 of BNSS praying that in the circumstances stated in the Memorandum of Grounds of Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in FIR in Cr.No.113 of 2024 dt.22.6.2024, on the file of Poduru P.S., W.G. District, for the offences punishable u/s. 498-A and 506 of the Indian Penal Code with all further and consequential proceedings

Counsel for the Petitioner/accused(S):

1.GOWRI SANKAR CHEEKATLA

Counsel for the Respondent/complainant(S):

1.PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

2.P DURGA PRASAD

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7292 of 2024

ORDER:-

The present Criminal Petition has been filed seeking to quash the FIR in Crime No.113 of 2024 dated 22.06.2024 of Poduru Police Station, West Godavari District was registered against the petitioners for the offences punishable under Sections 498-A and 506 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.

2. Sri C. Gowri Sankar, learned counsel for the petitioners, seeks permission of this Court to withdraw the instant criminal petition with a liberty to work out the legal remedies available to the petitioners.

3. Accordingly, in view of the submission made by the learned counsel for the petitioners, the Criminal Petition is dismissed as withdrawn leaving it open to the petitioners to work out their legal remedies, in accordance with law.

As a sequel, all pending applications shall stand closed.

JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

Date: 07.07.2026

RMR

Whether the order is :

Speaking	☒	Reasoned	
Reportable		Non-reportable	☒

54

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7292 of 2024

07.07.2026

W

RMR